
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION DIVISION 

1155 DEFENSE PENTAGON 
WASHINGTON, DC 20301-1155 

Ref: 18-F-0324 
August 17, 2022 

  
Mr. John Greenewald 
The Black Vault 
27305 W. Live Oak Rd. 
Suite #1203 
Castaic, CA 91384 
 
Dear Mr. Greenewald: 
 
 This is a final response to your December 17, 2017 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, 
a copy of which is enclosed for your convenience. We received your request on December 18, 2017, and 
assigned it FOIA case number 18-F-0324. We ask that you use this number when referring to your 
request.  

 
The Under Secretary of Defense for Intelligence & Security, a component of the Office of the 

Secretary of Defense, conducted a search of their records systems and located eight pages determined to 
be responsive to parts one and two of your request. Mr. Brian C. Kreitlow, Chief, Assessment, 
Capabilities, & Integration Division, in his capacity as an Initial Denial Authority, has determined that 
portions of the eight responsive pages are exempt from release pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6), as 
disclosure of the information would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of 
individuals. 
 

In this instance, fees for processing your request were below the threshold for requiring 
payment. Please note that fees may be assessed on future requests. 

 
If you have any questions or concerns about the foregoing or about the processing of your 

request, please do not hesitate to contact the Action Officer assigned to your request, Daniel Mullin, at 
571-372-0465 or daniel.r.mullin3.civ@mail.mil Additionally, if you have concerns about service 
received by our office, please contact a member of our Leadership Team at 571-372-0498 or Toll Free at 
866-574-4970. 

 
Should you wish to inquire about mediation services, you may contact the OSD/JS FOIA Public 

Liaison, Toni Fuentes, at 571-372-0462, or by email at OSD.FOIALiaison@mail.mil. You may also 
contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records 
Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information for 
OGIS is as follows: 

 
Office of Government Information Services  
National Archives and Records Administration 
8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS 
College Park, MD 20740 
E-mail: ogis@nara.gov 
Telephone: 202-741-5770 
Fax: 202-741-5769 
Toll-free: 1-877-684-6448 

 



 
 
 
 

You have the right to appeal to the appellate authority, Ms. Joo Chung, Assistant to the Secretary 
of Defense for Privacy Civil Liberties, and Transparency (PCLT), Office of the Secretary of Defense, at 
the following address: 4800 Mark Center Drive, ATTN: PCLFD, FOIA Appeals, Mailbox #24, 
Alexandria, VA 22350-1700. 

 
Your appeal must be postmarked within 90 calendar days of the date of this response. 

Alternatively, you may email your appeal to osd.foia-appeal@mail.mil. If you use email, please include 
the words "FOIA Appeal" in the subject of the email. Please also reference FOIA case number 18-F-0324 
in any appeal correspondence. 

 
We appreciate your patience in the processing of your request. As stated previously, please 

contact the Action Officer assigned to your request, Daniel Mullin, and reference FOIA case number 18-
F-0324 if you have any questions or concerns. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 

Stephanie L. Carr 
Chief 

 
 
Enclosures: 
As stated 



The Black Vault
The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
document clearinghouse in the world.  The research efforts here are
responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages

released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

This document is made available through the declassification efforts 
and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of: 

http://www.theblackvault.com
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OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 
5000 DEFEN SE PENT AGON 

WASHINGTON. DC 203 01· 5000 

INFO MEMO 

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD 

FROM: Garry Reid, Director for Defense Intelligence. Office of the Under Secretary of Defense 
for Intelligence 

SUBJECT: (U) Update on Media Reporting Related to the Advanced Aerospace Threat 
Identification Program (AA TlP) and Actions of Fomler DoD Employee Luis Elizondo 

BLUF: This memorandum summarizes recent media interest in the AA TlP, which 
has by the public slatements of former 0 00 employee Luis Elizondo. who has 
aggrandi7.ed hi s role in the program. We are co llecting facts regarding Mr. Eli zondo's actual 
role in the AATlP. reviewing the program's hi story wi th DIA. Navy. and Air Force. and 
pursuing options to investigate Mr. Eli zondo's poss ible mishandling of sensitive informiltioll . 

• (U/_ Mr. Elizondo was ass igned to OUSDI from September 28, 2008 to October 
4, 2017. He served <\s an act ion officer in P;mner Engagement, and subseqllently as a 
branch chief managing classified infomuuion to support the Office of Military 
Commissions. To the best of my knowledge, he had no job responsibilities related to the 
AATTP. The AATTP was terminated in 2012. An information paper on the program is at 
TabA. 

• (U/_ On October 3, 20 17, Me. Elizondo submitted a resignation letter (Tab B) 
req uesting immediate termination of his employment. He was cleared out of USDI the 
next day_ He provided no reason for the sudden departure. 

• (U/_ On or about October 4, afler Me. Elizondo had deparled the organization , a 
seco~gnation letter (Tab C) was de livered to the USDI Chief of Staff office. In thi s 
letter, which is fOrm<llled a~ a "Memorandum for Record" but uses the salutation "Mr. 
Secretary," Mr. Eli zondo cites concerns over anomalous aerospace threats as the basis for 
hi s resig nation. Given the uncertain provenance of the second letter. OUSDI retained a 
copy but did not provide it to the SecDef office. 

• In a phone call on October 5. when asked about the second letter, Mr. 
me-that for many ye.i.rs he had been secretl y tasked by tbe Secretary of 

Defense as the program man,lger for investigating UFOs ,lI1d other aerial threats . He said 
nobody in USDI was cleared for thi s program and would not di scuss it fU11her. I 
discussed hi s claims with senior officials who wo uld likely have known of such an 

[OKS) arrangement, but TS unable to substantiate them. 



, 

• (U/. On October J 2. 1 learned of a video featuring Mr. Elizondo that was posted 
on YouTube by the "To the StotTS Academy for Arts and Sciences," which appears to be 
his current employer. He asserts " for nearly the last decade I rail a sensitive Aerospace 
Threat Identification Program focusing on unidentitied aerial technologies." and laler 
says "we are (also) planning to provide never before released footage fro m real US 
government systems." 

• di scovery of the YouTube video, I requested an informal review 
[Wi,d,,', conduct by the Air Force Office of Speciallnvcs ligations (AFOSI), 

which is responsib le for providing investig;;lti ve SUpp0l1 to the Office of the Secretary of 
Defense (OSO), including investigation of assigned personneL In late November AFOSI 
adv ised that absent more tangible indicators of possible misconduct thcy did not have 
enough information to open a case on Mr. Elizondo. 

• On December 7. 0 00 was contacted by the New York Times (NYT) 
se'''lng I regard ing the AATIP and noting that Mr. Elizondo's recent 
resignation was submiued "to protest what he characterized as internal opposition and 
lack of resources for continued research." 

• (U/_ On December 15, based on information contained in the NYT inquiry, 1 
not ified the OUSDI Security Officer that Mr. Elizondo may ha ve misused government 
systems and may intend to release USG footage or information that he obtained during 
his employment with OUSD (1). 

• (U~ On December 17. Mr. El izondo appeared on national news programs 
providing commentary on a video that appears to be camera footage taken by a US 
mililary aircraft showing what he claims is an lmidentifi ed flying object. In the TV 
interview, Mr. Elizondo affinn~ his alleged role in leading the AATIP program and says 
"we are not alone .. . " 

• (U~ On December 18, OUSDllocated a classitied emai l generated by Mr. 
Elizondo in August 2017, in which he requested ussistal1ce from a Navy civilial1 
employee to declassify one 01' more videos. The video attached 10 the email is the same 
footage broadcast on nati onal news on Deccmber 17. The emai l chain is incomplete, so 
we have yet to determine if the video was properl y declassified. what process W,lS 

followed, and how it ended up in the possession of the national media. We continue to 
research these emai l transactions. 

• (U/_ On December 2 1, 1 met with AFOS I agents to initiate a formal inquiry into 
Mr. Eli zondo 's poss ible mishandling of classified materials. 

Attachments: 
As stated 



· . 

October 3, 2017 

AnN: ooSO(I) 

EtrecUve 4 October 2017, I humbly sumnft my resignation 88 Director. National 
Pragrama Special Management Staff. OffIce of the Under Seccatary of Defense far 
Intelligence. In this regard. I undetStand I wm no longer be an employee of the U.S. 
Government. I respectfully request I receive a "defened retirement'. 

luis D. Elizondo 

- " 
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UHUt/GlHCE 

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY Of DEFENSE 
!iOOO DH~Hsr 'UilAGO,; 

WASHUIGTOk. I): :,o~a' )(1.)0 

MEMO RA NIlUM FOR: Rl t'ORI) 

SUBJECT: I.euer of Rt.'si~aliun &. Dilfered Rl."lircmcllI 

Mr. SI."Crclor),: 

It hIlS been my sinc~n: hnnor and plC'U3urc 10 ha\'c SCT\ cd with some: of Aml.!r icu·s finest men 
and \\OInm in both peace lime Dnd in war. For over 22 years.. I have ~ blessed to lurn from. 
and \,,"ork with wor ld~lnss I t.:ndl."r~hir. you c.:nainl:- b.:1nt.- amung the .. cry b:SI. 

With that in mind. bWC'JUcrUlh: choll\.'II~I!.~ and i"ncxiblc mind~ct~ cominul.· to plnHue Ihe 
Ocpunmcnt 111 alllc \'cis. This is f'l11T1 lculari) true I'\:~din l:; Ihr: I;onlru\'crsiul topic or:momnluus 
.tI:crosp3CC IhrealS. lJcspitc 0\ .:n\·hclmiRl; c\·idctlcc at holh the uncl3SSi lied and cI~ .. ilil.'d Ie, ..:1:.. 
certain indi\'iduilis in the Ocpanmcnt remain ~Iaunch l ~ opJkIS1.."<l lo further rcscarth on what could 
be: t'I tat.lical lhrta\ to our pilms. $8i1ors. and :RddiC'r"lo . Ilnd 1X. ... hJJls ( \'en an cxtstcntial thrt:;n to OUf 
national St.'Curily. 1n many insl.lIl1.:':s.. then: $«ms to be a tlireel \!orn:la.lion the phcnomena cshibilS 
\\; th respect to our nuclear and lIlilitUf)' t.:.<Ip.:lbilitks. The Department must lllkc s.:nolb the meny 
!lCcnums by the NU\'f and other SCf\ kc.'S of unusual u-.: rial systemJO mu:rfcrinJ; wilh mili tllry 
weapon p lnllbmlS and displ tlyi nS h.:yund next j!~m':11l110n rnp:J.bil iti e:.. I niJen.:: ;\limUlin,l! Of 

j~ng. lhC3C' po1cntiai thlta\.~ is n01 in the belt intcrtst oflhe (}c:partmL-nt no mana thl: level of 
politital oonlcnlioll. 11,CI\: remains a \'ilal need to e5l:crtuin cUf1ubitity Rnd inh:nl of these.: 
phenomc.nu (or (~t'k:.n..:«( o( chc unned ti.. c~~ 8J111 dlt! Ulil:iuu. 

For this n.:::lson. effecti ve 4 October 2017. 1 humbl) submit my resignation in hopes it '<'i ll 
encOUfUt:;c you to ask Ihe hard qUl."SiioM: -who d st knuws?'"'. vlb:tl are Ihcir ClIp:s.bililh::sT. and 
"why artn' t we spcodint more time and cf(011 c.n the issue'!'". As l unnsition to 8 ncw chsJltl.:r of 
my life. please know ;1 haJ bee" an hunor ilnd pri l'ilcl,'C of" m'cl;m~; fn JCrv~ with you. Rcsl 
aMUlt. 00 maHer where the path of lirt may Scad me. f will :.r.lwnys ha"t the best inttteS\ of thc 
Department and the: Americnn pL"Oplc as my ~uidinl;. principle. 

4~ 
Luis D. Eli;wndo 
D;(f,,'Cwr 
National P~nuns Sp..."'Cia\ MUlwgt:mcnt Staff 
OllSD(I) 

• 



O ffiCE Of TH E UNDER SEC RETARY O f DEf EN SE 
SOOO OEf FNSE PEI.'AGON 

V/ASHlfIGl0N DC 20)()! ~OOO 

INfO MEMO 

MEMORANDUM FOR RECO~:::t,;z 
FROM: Garry ~i9J Director for Defense Intelligence, Office of me Under St.'CreIBry of Defense 
for IntcUigenc~ 

SUBJECT, (U) Updotc on Medi. Reporting Rel.,ed 10 the Advanced Aerospoce Threa. 
Identification Prog.ram (AA TIP) and Actions or former 000 Employee Luis Elizondo 

(UI_ BLUF: This mcmorandwn sununarizcs recent media imeresl in the AA TIP. wruth 
has been accentuated by the public statements offomlcr 000 employee Luis Elizondo. ';)'ho has ... 
aSedized hiBole in the program. We are collecting facts regarding Mr. Elizondo's actual tV 
role In the AATIP. reviewing the program's hislory with DIA. NIl\·)'. and Air force. and 
pwsuing options to investigate Mr. Elizondo's possible mishandli ng of sensitive information. 

• (U_ Mr, Eliwndo was assigned '0 OUSDI from Sep.ember 28. 2008 to October 
4, 2017. He served as an action officer in Panner Engagement, and subsequendy as a ll 
branch chief mana in classified information to su ort the Office of Mil ' - •• 

mmissions. 0 the best owlcd e he h no res nsibiJiti ted to th 
MTIP. The MTlP was terminated in 2012. An information paper on the program is at 
TabA. 

• (UI_ On October 3, 2017, Mr. Elizondo submined a resignation lener (Tab 8) 

requesting Immediate tcnnination of his employment. He was Cleared~~~ou~ti.0~f~U;S:D~I~th~e;l-\~tlttttJ1 
next day. He provided no reason for th~suddeD departure. 1 \ \. Co· ,"''"'''-~ -

• (VI_ On or about October 4, after Mr. Elizondo had departed the organization, a 
second resignation lener (Tab C) was delivered to the USDI Chief of Staff office, In this H-H-f+1 
letter. which is romalted as a I'Memorandum fOT Record" but uses the salutation "Mr. 
Secretary," Mr. Elizondo cite malous aerospace weats as the basis for 
bU resignation. Gi\ltn th uncertain pro,'enan'" the second h:utr. OUSDI rCLlined a H-H-H-R 
copy but did not provide it to e ec e office, "l. · (U-- In a phone calIon Ot.tobe.r S, when oskcd aboUl \he second letter, Mr. 
EI~Jd me Wt for many years he had been secretly wktd by the Secretary of 
Defense as the progcnm manager for investigating UFOs and other aeriaJ thrents.. He said 
nobody in USDI was cleared for this program and would not discus..~ it further. I 
discussed his claims with senior officials who would likely have knO\\l1 of such an 

=",_~~~~'!J~~unable to substantiate them. 



.. 

• (U_On Odobor 12, llelmed of. video featurin8 Mr. Elimndo tIa WIll polled 
GO YouTube II)' tile "To tile SIon An<irmy tOr Anslllll Sciem:es," whioh appeors 10 be 
hit current employer. He ....... "for ..... y the 1aat docode Iran. OOIlIitive AeIospace 
11uat IdeotificatioD Proaram focusiDa OD wddeotified aaial tecImolosies." II1II ... 
..,. ..... me (abo) p .... ins lo .... vide ..... beI'o!o 1e1euocl fooIaae Iiom tal US 
............ oyI\aDI.. 

• (U/_Followiq discovery of the YouTube video, I teCpIIlB10d III iDfonoaileviow 
ofMi.'iiiiiDodo's oouduct by the Air F ..... Oftioe of SpociIIlllvatiptiom (Af06I), 
MIicb iI.......,.n.Ie forprovidioa inwstipJive IUppOI1Io tho Oftioe of tho SecnIIry of .." 
Dofeooc (OSD).lncludlna investiplion of IIIiaoed peno11IIe1. III .. November AFOSI 
adviled that _I ............ ".. iDdIcoIon of posoible JDIt<ooduotlboy did ........ 
........ ioformaIiClllIo opeD' elM OIl Mr. EIImndo. 

• (U/- On Decomber7, DoDwuCOllll<:bld II)'thoNowYoIkTimos(NY1) .~ 
.....kiiiiIiii'ormaIi .... pnlina theAATIP aod DOIiOSIbol Mr. EIizondo'.'- r 

resiptiClll WIll sulImiUaI"Io protest_be ~ as i-.aI opposidon ODd 
lack of ........... tOr eMIinurd .......... " 

• ~ On Decanber IS, bued OIl iDformation <OIIIaincd in the NY! iDquiry.1 
1IOIIfiecI!be OUSDI SeeuriIy 0I'IIc:er IboIMr. Elizoodo may bavem .... 1CCI .,....."..,a ..... 
"""""" II1II may iDtood 1o .. 1aM usa r ... or 1nfoImaIi .. 1haI be obIoiDod durioa 
hit ompIoymea1 with OUSD (I). 

• ~OnDecanber 11. Mr. BlIn>do_od ... ___ P ...... 
JIIO~Iii"eil ... y OD a video IboIlppeall 10 be ....... fooIoae taken by. US ,..,. 

• 

mDiIIry aircmft showiJI& wbaI he claims is IIlllllldcnli1led flying object 111Il10 TV 
_. Mr. 1!IImodo _Wi blull'lI'd """In 1eodIna!be AATIP ~ ODd..,. 
..... me DOt aIcme ... • 

............. : ,..-
"-«I By: Oony ReId, OSDl,fL.bX_6) __ --' 
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OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 
5000 DEFENSE PENTAGON 

WASHINGTO N, DC 20301 · 5000 

INFO MEMO 

MEMORA NDUM FOR SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 

FROM: Garry Reid , Director for Defen se hllelligence, Orrice-of the Under Secretary of Defense 
for lntelligence 

SUBJECT: (U) Response to Your Questions o tllhe Advanced Aerospace-Threat Identification 
Progr;tm (AATfP) and Actions of Fonner 000 Employee Luis El izondo 

(U/~BLUF: This memorandum provides responds to your six questions regarding the 
actions of fonner DoD employee Luis Elizondo. Responses to yo ur questions on the AATfP are 
in the classified enclosure. The U.S. Air Force Office of Spec ial Inves ligations (AFOS l) is 
conducting an inquiry to determine if Mr. Elizondo mishandled c1ass itied information . 

• (U_ Question I : " I want to know more about hi s abrupt resignation - why?" 
Response: Mr. Elizondo has provided three different explanations for his sudden resignation. 
On October 3rd he told his direct supervisor he was resigning because he had a fl eeting job 
opportunity that required hi s immediate availability. In a memorandum dated October 4th he 
cited hi s concerns over inaction within the Department over "anomalous aerospace threats" 
as the reason for hi s resignation. On October 6th

, via a phone call . he told me he resigned 
because hi s job was too stressful on hi s family . 

• (U/_ Question 2: "Did CI immediately review?" Response: Yes. We referred the 
timing tInd circumstances of Mr. Eli zondo 's resignation to the AFOSI. Their informal 
assessment did not find any wrongdoing by Mr. Elizondo, and absent any ind icators of 
mi~conduct, they were unable 10 open a fonnal investigation. 

• (U_ Question 3: "Was subject "read-ouf' of all classified responsibi lities between his 
Oct 3 notification/resignation letter and hi s departure 24 hours later?" Response: Yes. Mr. 
Elizondo completed all administrative and security related out-processing, including formal 
debriefs for all SAPs, SCI. and compartmented programs. 

• (U_ Question 4: " What was the "uncertain provenance" yo u refer to regarding 
subject second letterIMFR?" Response: The letter was hand delivered to the USDI Chief of 
Staff office by someone other than Mr. Eli zondo. The letter is not consistent wi th the first 
resignation letter Mr. Elizondo personally handed his supervisor. After my phone call with 
Mr. Eli zondo, in which he sa id he had been secretl y working for the Secretary, I checked 
with two senior officia ls that have knowledge of special programs: our collective assessment 



" 
was that Mr. Elizondo's claims were not credible, and the letter was nOI wonhy of the 
Secretary's personal attention. 

• (U/_ Question 5: "Has the "Navy civilian" been interviewed about the 
declassification?" Response: Yes. USDI staff contacted him upon discovery of the SIPRnel 
emai l sent to him by Mr. Elizondo. He infonned us that he told Mr. Elizondo that he was not 
the declass ification release authority, and took no further action. 

• Question 6: "What is a "deferred" ret irement?" Response: "Deferred Retirement" refers to 
delayed payment of benefits until certain criteri a are met. Deferred retirement applies to 
those wi th at least five years of Federal service who depan before reaching their Minimum 
Retirement Age (MRA) - which is between ages 55-57, depending on year of binh. Those 
with 5 years can opt to collect retirement benefits as earl y as age 62; those with 10 years can 
collect at their MRA but will sacrifice 5% for each year they are under 62. 

Attachments: 
As staled 
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